involved. In other words, all companies pay the same price in €/kWp as the company
with the lowest price pays (i.e., the company with the largest plant).

3. Case 3 (Joint purchase with lowest price): The specific investments costs correspond
with the specific investment costs of one single PV power plant and the corresponding
cost digression, assuming that all five PV power plants are treated as one.

2.5.9. Sensitivity Analysis

In order to evaluate the effects of the various input parameters presented in this
chapter, a sensitivity analysis was also conducted. The conducted sensitivity analysis
evaluated the effects on the NPV and the DPB for Cases 1, 2, and 3 for both debt-financing
and CPI-financing by adapting a number of input parameters by +/−50%. The respective
input parameters as well as their respective original and in-/decreased values are shown
in Table 2. The effects of the specific investment costs have deliberately not been evaluated
in the sensitivity analysis given that Cases 1, 2 and 3 already indicate the importance of the
specific investment costs on the NPV as has already been implied by [33].

Table 2. Input parameters’ sensitivity analysis.

Input Parameter Original Values
Debt-Financing PV-CPI

+50% −50% +50% −50%

Operating costs incl. inverter replacement as
share of investment costs, %/a 2.50 3.75 1.25 3.75 1.25

Operating costs contracting, €/a 1500.00 N/A N/A 11,250.00 3750.00

Electricity price, €/kWh 0.0763 0.1145 0.0382 0.1145 0.0382

Feed-in-tariff, €/kWh 0.0400 0.0600 0.0200 0.0600 0.0200

Rate of self-consumption, % 96.66 N/A 48.33 N/A 48.33

Degradation, %/a 0.25 0.38 0.13 0.38 0.13

Interest rate PV-CPI as share of loan, %/a 3.00 N/A N/A 4.50 1.50

Loan payback period, a 10.00 N/A N/A 15.00 5.00

Energies 2021, 14, 738 8 of 20

Table 2. Cont.

Input Parameter Original Values
Debt-Financing PV-CPI

+50% −50% +50% −50%

∆ electricity price, %/a 1.97 0.96 0.99 0.96 0.99

∆ feed-in-tariff, %/a 1.97 0.96 0.99 0.96 0.99

Inflation, %/a 1.97 0.96 0.99 0.96 0.99

Interest rate debt capital, %/a 1.80 2.70 0.90 2.70 0.90

3. Results

Table 3 shows the site-specific input data of the five separate PV power plants consid-
ered as one PV power plant, given that all five PV power plants are to be implemented and
financed as one cohesive PV-CPI. Table 3 uses Equations (2) through (4), as shown below,
to calculate the weighted average of the five companies that are part of this case study.

WAseg = (
5

∑
i=1

Pi × segi)×
1

∑5
i=1 Pi

(2)

WAseg—weighted average specific electricity generation, kWh/kWp/a
Pi—Power PV power plant per company, kWp
segi—specific electricity generation per company, €/kWp

WAep = [
5

∑